OAG Template 18
04/09

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

Contractor:

Contractor Address:

Contract Number:

Amendment Number: A2

Amount as Amended: $11,493,058

Contract Term as Amended:

10/01/12 - 06/30/17

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

CONNECTICUT COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, INC.
912 SLIAS DEANE HIGHWAY, WETHERSFIELD, CT 06109
043CCA-SSP-01/12DSS5401FJ

The contract between Connecticut Coalition Against Domestic Violence, Inc. (the Contractor) and the
Department of Social Services (the Department), which was last executed by the parties and signed by the
Commissioner on 09/24/13, is hereby amended as follows:

1. The total maximum amount payable under this contract is increased by $253,891 from $11,239,167 to $11,493,058.

The increase shall be disbursed as follows:

$2,005.00 to correct contract allocation for Birmingham Health Service Care and $251,866.00 for I'Y 2014

distribution of the Marriage License funds.

Contractor Service Area Current Contract MLS Adjustment | New Contract Total
i. Birmingham Health Services Care (Ansonia and New Haven) [ $  1,333,486.00 | $ 29,632.00 | § 2,005.00 | $ 1,365,123.00
ii. The Center for Women & Families of Eastern Fairfield County (Bridgeport) $ 833,636.00 [ $ 14,816.00 S 848,452.00
iii. Women's Center of Greater Danbury (Danbury) $ 626,193.00 | § 14,816.00 < 641,009.00
iv. Domesiic Violence Program United Services (Willimantic and Dayville) |$  1,250,808.00 [ $ 29,632.00 S 1,280,440.00
v. Network Against Domestic Abuse (Enfield) $ 622,993.00 | § 14,816.00 $ 637,809.00
vi. Interval House (Hartford) 3 656,052.00 | § 14,816.00 $ 670,868.00
vii. Meriden-Wallingford Chrysalis (Meriden) $ 626,824.00 | $ 14,816.00 5 641,640.00
viii. New Horizons (Middletown) $ 609,578.00 | § 14,816.00 $ 624,394.00
ix. Prudence Crandall Center for Women (New Britain) $ 622,993.00 | $ 14,816.00 3 637,809.00
x. Women's Center of Southeastem CT (New London) $ 636,886.00 | $ 14,816.00 S 651,702.00
xi. Domestic Violence Crisis Center (Norwalk and Stamford) $  1,36324800 | $ 29,632.00 S 1,392,880.00
xii. Susan B. Anthony Project (Torrington) $ 609,578.00 | § 14,816.00 $ 624,394.00
xiil. Safe Haven (Waterbury) $ 634,115.00 | $ 14,816.00 S 648,931.00
xiv. Women's Support Services, Inc. Host Home $ 106,446.00 | $ 7,415.00 $ 113,861.00
xv. YWCA of Greenwich Host Home $ 107,984.00 | § 7415.00 S 115,399.00
TOTAL $  251,886.00 | $ 2,005.00
2. The following subsections shall be appended to Part L. Subcontracted Services on pages 10 and 11 of

the original contract:

6. The Sub-Contractor and its member organizations in the performance of its obligations under this contract”
will abide by the Guiding Principles for Integrating Domestic Violence Services into Connecticut’s

Coordinated Access System.

Page 1 of 11




7. The Sub-Contractor and its member organizations in the performance of its obligations under this contract
shall not refer to public databases, including but not limited to the State of Connecticut Judicial website, as a
means to determine the existence of a conflict of interest with prospective clients.

3. The budget on page 15 of the original contract is deleted and replaced in its entirety by the budget on page 2 of
this amendment.

4. The term of the contract is extended for an additional three years and the end date of the contract is
changed from 06/30/14 to 06/30/17.

7. Part II, Section E. Statutory and Regulatory Compliance on pages 28 through 34 of the original contract
are deleted in their entirety and replaced by pages 4 through 10 of this amendment.

This document constitutes an amendment to the above numbeted contract. All provisions of that contract,
except those explicitly changed above by this amendment, shall remain in full force and effect.

Page 2 of 11



PROGRAM NAME:

CCADY

FINANCING SUMMARY

(A) (B) (C)
REQUESTED ADJUSTMENTS APPROVED
Total State Grant; $ 11,015,590.00 $477,468 | $ 11,493,058.00
‘For Amendments Only
| Previously approved State Grant
Amount of Amendment
ITEM/ Line # Subcategory Line ltem Total Adjustments Revised Total
1. UNIT RATE
1a. Bed Days $ -
1b. Client Advocate
1c. Security Deposit
1d. Other Unit Rate Costs
TOTAL UNIT RATE $ b
2. CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
2a. Accounting $ -
2b. Legal 3 -
2c. Independent Audit 3 7,800
2d. Other Contractual Services $ 131,683
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $ 139,483 $ 139,483
3. ADMINISTRATION
3a. Admin. Salaries $ 75,313
3b. Admin. Fringe Benefits $ 19,764
3c. Admin. Overhead $ -
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION $ 95,077 $ 95,077
4. DIRECT PROGRAM STAFF
4a. Program Salaries $ 162,860
4b. Prog. Fringe Benefits $ 42,897
TOTAL DIRECT PROGRAM $ 205,758 $ 205,758
5. OTHER COSTS
ba. Program Rent 5 22,750
5b. Consumable Supplies $ 12,200
5¢. Travel & Transportation b 8,500
5d. Utilities $ 6,453
5e. Repairs & Maintenance 3 3,500
5f. Insurance 3 5,250
5g. Food & Related Costs $ -
5h. Other Project Expenses $ 10,768,674 $223,577
TOTAL OTHER COSTS $ 10,827,326 $223577 | $ 11,050,903
6. EQUIPMENT $ 1,838 3 1,838
7. PROGRAM INCOME
7a. Fees $ -
7b. Other Income $ -
TOTAL PROGRAM INCOME 3 -
8. TOTAL NET PROGRAM COSTS $ 11,269,481 | $ 223,577 | $ 11,493,058
(sum of lines 1through 8 minus line 7)
Award: $ 11,493,058 $ 11,269,481 | § 223577 ' $ (0.00)

Page 3 of 11



E. Statutory and Regulatory Compliance.
1. Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996.

(@)

(b)

(©)

@

®

If the Contactor is a Business Associate under the requirements of the Health Insurance Pottability
and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”), as noted in this Contract, the Contractor must comply
with all terms and conditions of this Section of the Contract. If the Contractor is not a Business
Associate under HIPAA, this Section of the Contract does not apply to the Contractor for this
Contract.

The Contractor is required to safeguard the use, publication and disclosute of information on all
applicants for, and all clients who receive, services under the Contract in accordance with all applicable
federal and state law regarding confidentiality, which includes but is not limited to HIPAA, more
specifically with the Privacy and Secutity Rules at 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and Part 164, subparts A, C, and
E; and

The State of Connecticut Agency named on page 1 of this Contract (“Agency”) is a “covered entity” as
that term is defined in 45 C.I'R. § 160.103; and

The Contractor is a “business associate” of the Agency, as that term is defined in 45 C.F.R. § 160.103;
and

The Contractor and the Agency agree to the following in order to secure compliance with the HIPAA,
the requirements of Subtitle D of the Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical
Health Act ("HITECH Act”), (Pub. L. 111-5, §§ 13400 to 13423)!, and more specifically with the
Privacy and Security Rules at 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and Part 164, subparts A, C, D and E (collectively
referred to herein as the “HIPAA Standards”).

Definitions

(1)  “Breach” shall have the same meaning as the term is defined in section 45 C.F.R. 164.402 and
shall also include an use or disclosure of PHI that violates the HIPAA Standatds.

(@)  “Business Associate” shall mean the Contractor.

(3) “Covered Entity” shall mean the Agency of the State of Connecticut named on page 1 of this
Contract.

(4)  “Designated Record Set” shall have the same meaning as the term “designated record set” in 45
C.FR. § 164.501.

(5)  “Llectronic Health Record™ shall have the same meaning as the term is defined in section 13400
of the HITECH Act (42 U.S.C. §17921(5).

(6)  “Individual” shall have the same meaning as the term “individual™ in 45 C.I'.R. § 160.103 and
shall include a person who qualifies as a petsonal representative as defined in 45 C.F.R.
§ 164.502(g).

(7)  “Privacy Rule” shall mean the Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health
Information at 45 C.F.R. part 160 and part 164, subparts A and E.

(8)  “Protected Health Information™ or “PHI” shall have the same meaning as the term “protected
health information™ in 45 C.F.R. § 160.103, and includes electronic PHI, as defined in 45 C.F.R.
160.103, limited to information created, maintained, transmitted or received by the Business

Page 4 of 11



&

©)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

Associate from or on behalf of the Covered Entity or from another Business Associate of the
Covered Entity.

“Required by Law™ shall have the same meaning as the term “required by law” in 45 C.F.R.
§ 164.103.

“Secretary” shall mean the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services o his
designee.

“More stringent” shall have the same meaning as the term “more stringent” in 45 C.F.R.
§ 160.202. :

“I'his Section of the Contract” refers to the HIPAA Provisions stated herein, in their cntirety.

“Security Incident” shall have the same meaning as the term “security incident” in 45 C.F.R.
§ 164.304.

“Security Rule” shall mean the Secutity Standards for the Protection of Electronic Protected
Health Information at 45 C.F.R. part 160 and part 164, subpart A and C.

“Unsecured protected health information™ shall have the same meaning as the term as defined in
45 C.F.R. 164.402.

Obligations and Activities of Business Associates.

@

@

@)

“

®)

©)

0]

Business Associate agrees not to use or disclose PHI other than as permitted or required by this
Section of the Contract or as Required by Law.

Business Associate agrees to use and maintain approptiate safeguards and comply with
applicable HIPAA Standards with respect to all PHI and to prevent use or disclosure of PHI
other than as provided for in this Section of the Contract and in accordance with HIPAA
standards.

Business Associate agrees to use administrative, physical and technical safeguards that reasonably
and appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of electronic protected
health information that it creates, receives, maintains, ot transmits on behalf of the Covered
Entity.

Business Associate agrees to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known
to the Business Associate of a use or disclosure of PHI by Business Associate in violation of this
Section of the Contract.

Business Associate agrees to report to Covered Entity any use ot disclosure of PHI not provided
for by this Section of the Contract or any security incident of which it becomes aware.

Business Associate agrees, in accordance with 45 C.F.R. 502(e)(1)(ii) and 164.308(d)(2), if
applicable, to ensure that any subcontractors that create, receive, maintain ot transmit protected
health information on behalf of the business associate, agree to the same restrictions, conditions,
and requirements that apply to the business associate with respect to such information;

Business Associate agrees to provide access (including inspection, obtaining a copy or both), at
the request of the Covered Entity, and in the time and manner designated by the Covered Entity,
, to PHI in a Designated Record Set, to Covered Entity ot, as directed by Covered Entity, to an
Individual in order to meet the requitements under 45 C.F.R. § 164.524. Business Associate shall
not charge any fees greater than the lesser of the amount chatged by the Covered Entity to an

Page 5 of 11



®)

)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

Individual for such records; the amount permitted by state law; or the Business Associate’s
actual cost of postage, labor and supplies for complying with the request.

Business Associate agrees to make any amendments to PHI in a Designated Record Set that the
Covered Entity directs or agrees to pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.526 at the request of the
Covered Entity, and in the time and manner designated by the Covered Entity.

Business Associate agtees to make internal practices, books, and records, including policies and
procedures and PHI, relating to the use and disclosure of PHI received from, or created,
maintained, transmitted or received by, Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity,
available to Covered Entity or to the Secretaty in a time and manner agreed to by the parties or
designated by the Secretary, for purposes of the Secretary investigating or determining Covered
Entity’s compliance with the HIPAA Standards..

Business Associate agrees to document such disclosures of PHI and information related to such
disclosutes as would be required for Covered Entity to respond to a request by an Individual for
an accounting of disclosures of PHI in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.528 and section 13405
of the HITECH Act (42 U.S.C. § 17935) and any regulations promulgated thereunder.

Business Associate agrees to provide to Covered Entity, in a time and manner designated by the
Covered Entity, information collected in accordance with subsection (g)(10) of this Section of
the Contract, to permit Covered Entity to respond to a request by an Individual for an
accounting of disclosures of PHI in accordance with 45 C.I*R. § 164.528 and section 13405 of
the HTI'ECIH Act (42 U.S.C. § 17935) and any regulations promulgated thereunder. Business
Associate agtees at the Covered Entity’s direction to provide an accounting of disclosures of
PHI directly to an individual in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.528 and section 13405 of the
HITECH Act (42 U.S.C. § 17935) and any regulations promulgated thereunder.

Business Associate agrees to comply with any state or federal law that is more stringent than the
Privacy Rule.

Business Associate agrees to comply with the requirements of the HITECH Act relating to
privacy and secutity that are applicable to the Covered Entity and with the requirements of 45
C.E.R. §§ 164.504(e), 164.308, 164.310, 164.312, and 164.3106.

In the event that an individual requests that the Business Associate

(A)  restrict disclosures of PHI;

(B) provide an accounting of disclosures of the individual’s PHI;

(C)  provide a copy of the individual’s PHI in an electronic health record; or

(D) amend PHI in the individual’s designated record set,

the Business Associate agtees to notify the Covered Intity, in writing, within five business days
of the request.

Business Associate agrees that it shall not, and shall ensure that its subcontractors do not,
directly ot indirectly, receive any remuneration in exchange for PHI of an Individual without

(A)  the written approval of the covered entity, unless receipt of remuneration in exchange for
PHI is expressly authorized by this Contract and

Page 6 of 11



®)

the valid authorization of the individual, except for the purposes provided under section
13405(d)(2) of the HITECH Act, (42 U.S.C. § 17935(d)(2)) and in any accompanying
regulations

(16) Obligations in the Event of a Breach.

@)

B)

©

"T'he Business Associate agrees that, following the discovery by the  Business Associate
or by a subcontractor of the Business Associate of any use or disclosure not provided for
by this section of the Contract, any breach of unsecured protected health information, or
any Security Incident, it shall notify the Covered Entity of such breach in accordance with
Subpart D of Part 164 of Title 45 of the Code of Federal Regulations and this Section of
the Contract.

Such notification shall be provided by the Business Associate to the Covered Intity
without unreasonable delay, and in no case later than 30 days after the breach is
discovered by the Business Associate, or a subcontractor of the Business Associate, except
as otherwise instructed in writing by a law enforcement official pursuant to 45 C.F.R.
164.412. . A breach is considered discovered as of the first day on which it is, or
reasonably should have been, known to the Business Associate ot its subcontractor. The
notification shall include the identification and last known address, phone number and
email address of each individual (or the next of kin of the individual if the individual is
deceased) whose unsecured protected health information has been, or is reasonably
believed by the Business Associate to have been, accessed, acquired, or disclosed during
such breach.

The Business Associate agrees to include in the notification to the Covered Entity at least
the following information:

1. A description of what happened, including the date of the breach; the date of the
discovery of the breach; the unauthorized person, if known, who used the PHI or
to whom it was disclosed; and whether the PHI was actually acquired or viewed.

2. A description of the types of unsecured protected health information that were
involved in the breach (such as full name, Social Secutity numbet, date of birth,
home address, account number, or disability code).

3. The steps the Business Associate recommends that Individual(s) take to protect
themselves from potential harm resulting from the breach.

4. A detailed description of what the Business Associate is doing or has done to
investigate the breach, to mitigate losses, and to protect against any further
breaches.

5. Whether a law enforcement official has advised the Business Associate, either

verbally or in writing, that he or she has determined that notification or notice to
Individuals or the posting required under 45 C.F.R. 164.412 would impede a
criminal investigation or cause damage to national security and; if so, contact
information for said official.

(D) If directed by the Covered Entity, the Business Associate agrees to conduct a risk

assessment using at least the information in subparagraphs 1 to 4, inclusive of (g) (16) (C)
of this Section and determine whether, in its opinion, there is a low probability that the
PHI has been compromised. Such recommendation shall be transmitted to the Covered
Entity within 20 business days of the Business Associate’s notification to the Covered
Entity.

Page 7 of 11



(1)

®

(E)

Q)

©)

If the Coveted Entity determines that thete has been a breach, as defined in 45 C.F.R.
164.402, by the Business Associate or a subcontractor of the Business Associate, the
Business Associate, if directed by the Covered Entity, shall provide all notifications
required by 45 C.F.R. 164.404 and 45 C.I'.R. 164.406.

Business Associate agtees to provide appropriate staffing and have established procedures
to ensure that individuals informed of a breach have the opportunity to ask questions and
contact the Business Associate for additional information regarding the breach. Such
procedutes shall include a toll-free telephone number, an e-mail address, a posting on its
Web site and a postal address. Business Associate agrees to include in the notification of a
bteach by the Business Associate to the Covered Entity, a written description of the
procedures that have been established to meet these requirements. Costs of such contact
procedures will be borne by the Contractor.

Business Associate agrees that, in the event of a breach, it has the burden to demonstrate
that it has complied with all notifications requirements set forth above, including evidence
demonstrating the necessity of a delay in notification to the Covered Entity.

Permitted Uses and Disclosure by Business Associate.

O

)

Genetal Use and Disclosure Provisions Except as otherwise limited in this Section of the
Contract, Business Associate may use ot disclose PHI to petform functions, activities, or
setvices for, or on behalf of, Covered Entity as specified in this Contract, provided that such use
or disclosure would not violate the HIPAA Standards if done by Covered Entity or the
minimum necessary policies and procedures of the Covered Entity.

Specific Use and Disclosure Provisions

@A)

B)

©

Except as otherwise limited in this Section of the Contract, Business Associate may use
PHI for the proper management and administration of Business Associate or to carry out
the legal responsibilities of Business Associate.

Except as otherwise limited in this Section of the Contract, Business Associate may
disclose PHI for the proper management and administration of Business Associate,
provided that disclosures are Required by Law, or Business Associate obtains reasonable
assurances from the person to whom the information is disclosed that it will remain
confidential and used ot further disclosed only as Requited by Law or for the purpose for
which it was disclosed to the person, and the person notifies Business Associate of any
instances of which it is aware in which the confidentiality of the information has been
breached.

Except as otherwise limited in this Section of the Contract, Business Associate may use
PHI to provide Data Aggregation setvices to Covered Entity as permitted by 45 C.F.R.

§ 164.504(e}(2)(1)(B).

Obligations of Covered Entity.

)

Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any limitations in its notice of privacy practices
of Covered Entity, in accordance with 45 C.I.R. § 164.520, or to the extent that such limitation
may affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure of PHL

Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any changes in, or revocation of, permission
by Individual(s) to use or disclose PHI, to the extent that such changes may affect Business
Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI

Page 8 of 11



0

()

(3) Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any restriction to the use or disclosure of PHI
that Covered Entity has agreed to in accordance with 45 CEF.R. § 164.522, to the extent that
such restriction may affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI.

Permissible Requests by Covered Entity. Covered Entity shall not request Business Associate to use or
disclose PHI in any manner that would not be permissible under the HIPAA Standards if done by the
Covered Entity, except that Business Associate may usc and disclose PHI for data aggregation, and
management and administrative activities of Business Associate, as permitted under this Section of the
Contract.

Term and Termination.

(1)  Term. The Term of this Section of the Contract shall be effective as of the date the Contract is
effective and shall terminate when the information collected in accordance with provision (g)(10)
of this Section of the Contract is provided to the Covered Entity and all of the PHI provided by
Covered Entity to Business Associate, or created ot received by Business Associate on behalf of
Covered Entity, is destroyed or returned to Covered Lntity, or, if it is infeasible to return or
destroy PHI, protections are extended to such information, in accordance with the termination
provisions in this Section.

(2)  Termination for Cause Upon Covered Entity’s knowledge of a material breach by Business
Associate, Covered Entity shall either:

(A) Provide an opportunity for Business Associate to cure the breach or end the violation and
terminate the Contract if Business Associate does not cure the breach or end the violation
within the time specified by the Covered Entity; or

(B) Immediately terminate the Contract if Business Associate has breached a material term of
this Section of the Contract and cure is not possible; or

(C) Ifneither tetmination not cure is feasible, Covered Intity shall report the violation to the
Secretary.

(3)  Effect of Termination.

(A)  Except as provided in (k)(2) of this Section of the Contract, upon termination of this
Contract, for any reason, Business Associate shall return or destroy all PHI received from
Covered Entity, or created, maintained, or received by Business Associate on behalf of
Covered Entity. Business Associate shall also provide the information collected in
accordance with section (g)(10) of this Section of the Contract to the Covered Entity
within ten business days of the notice of termination. This section shall apply to PHI that
is in the possession of subcontractors or agents of Business Associate. Business Associate
shall retain no copies of the PHL

(B) In the event that Business Associate determines that returning or destroying the PHI is
infeasible, Business Associate shall provide to Covered Entity notification of the
conditions that make return or destruction infeasible. Upon documentation by Business
Associate that return or destruction of PHI is infeasible, Business Associate shall extend
the protections of this Section of the Contract to such PHI and limit further uses and
disclosures of PHI to those purposes that make return or destruction infeasible, for as
long as Business Associate maintains such PHI. Infeasibility of the return or destruction
of PHI includes, but is not limited to, requirements under state or federal law that the
Business Associate maintains ot presetrves the PHI ot copies thereof.

Page 9 of 11



@

Miscellaneous Sections.

O

@

O]

®)

©)

)

Regulatory References. A reference in this Section of the Contract to a section in the Privacy
Rule means the section as in effect or as amended.

Amendment. The Parties agree to take such action as in necessaty to amend this Section of the
Contract from time to time as is necessary for Covered Fintity to comply with requirements of
the Privacy Rule and the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L.
No. 104-191.

Survival. The respective rights and obligations of Business Associate shall survive the
termination of this Contract.

LEffect on Contract. Except as specifically required to implement the purposes of this Section of
the Contract, all other terms of the Contract shall remain in force and effect.

Construction. This Section of the Contract shall be construed as broadly as necessaty to
implement and comply with the Privacy Standard. Any ambiguity in this Section of the Contract
shall be resolved in favor of a meaning that complies, and is consistent with, the Privacy
Standard.

Disclaimer. Covered Entity makes no warranty or representation that compliance with this
Section of the Contract will be adequate or satisfactory for Business Associate’s own purposes.
Covered Intity shall not be liable to Business Associate for any claim, civil or criminal penalty,
loss or damage related to or arising from the unauthorized use or disclosure of PHI by Business
Associate or any of its officers, directors, employees, contractors or agents, or any third party to
whom Business Associate has disclosed PHI contrary to the sections of this Contract or
applicable law. Business Associate is solely responsible for all decisions made, and actions taken,
by Business Associate regarding the safeguarding, use and disclosure of PHI within its
possession, custody or control.

Indemnification. The Business Associate shall indemnify and hold the Covered Entity harmless
from and against any and all claims, liabilities, judgments, fines, assessments, penalties, awards
and any statutory damages that may be imposed or assessed pursuant to HIPAA, as amended or
the HITTECIH Act, including, without limitation, attorney’s fees, expert witness fees, costs of
investigation, litigation or dispute resolution, and costs awarded thereunder, relating to or arising
out of any violation by the Business Associate and its agents, including subcontractors, of any
obligation of Business Associate and its agents, including subcontractors, under this section of
the contract, under HIPAA, the HITECH Act, and the HIPAA Standatds.

Page 10 of 11



SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS
043CCA-SSP-01/12DSS5401FJ At 7.

The Contractor IS NOT a Business Associate under the Health Insurance Por tability and Accountability Act of
1996 as amended.

Documentation necessary to demonstrate the authorization to sign must be attached.

CONTRACTOR - CONNECTICUT COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, INC.,

‘l ,Zf uc '1{_,.\ : LI { 5‘ L/

Karen ﬁarmoc " Executive Director Date

DEPARTMENT,OF SOCIAL SERVICES

W%/ Y / 2///6/

Rodyﬂ( L. Brem by’,\'C/omW’gioner Date

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

4,214
ABET / ASSOC. )‘f'yb‘m\m GENERAL (Approved as to forn chntepmbmpimiensy) Date ' /

. uf !\\ l\ [’JH\

Page 11 of 11




